

Control Number: 27385



Item Number: 7690

Addendum StartPage: 0



June 29, 2012

Mr. James Galloway, Central Records Texas Public Utility Commission 1701 N. Congress Avenue Austin, Texas 78711-3326

RE: Control No. 27385

Dear Mr. Galloway:

Enclosed for filing please find an original and three copies of the above referenced tariff filing submitted on behalf of Cincinnati Bell Any Distance Inc. The purpose of this filing is to increase rates and make textual changes. The Company respectfully requests an effective date of July 2, 2012.

The following tariff pages are included with this filing:

4 <sup>th</sup> Revised Page 2	Updates check sheet
1 <sup>st</sup> Revised page 21	Increases rate
3 <sup>rd</sup> Revised Page 31	Increases rate
2 <sup>nd</sup> Revised Page 32	Increases rate
3 <sup>rd</sup> Revised Page 37	Increases rate
3 <sup>rd</sup> Revised Page 38	Increases minutes
3 <sup>rd</sup> Revised Page 38.1	Increases rates
2 <sup>nd</sup> Revised Page 38.2	Increases rates
3 <sup>rd</sup> Revised Page 38.5	Increases rates
2 <sup>nd</sup> Revised Page 39	Increases rates

Any questions you may have regarding this filing may be directed to me at (513)397-1296 or via email to kathy.campbell@cinbell.com.

Sincerely,

/s/ Kathy Campbell Regulatory Specialist

#### **CHECK SHEET**

Pages of this tariff, as indicated below, are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective pages. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this page.

PAGE	REVISION	PAGE	REVISION	PAGE	REVISION
1	Original	26	Original	39	Second *
2	Fourth *	27	First	40	First
2.1	First	28	First	41	First
3	First	28.1	First	42	First
4	Original	29	First	43	First
5	Original	30	First	44	First
6	First	31	Third *	45	First
7	Original	32	Second *	46	First
8	Original	33	First	47	First
9	Original	34	Original	48	First
10	Original	35	First	49	First
11	Original	36	First	50	First
12	Original	37	Third *	51	First
13	Original	38	Third *	52	First
14	Original	38.1	Third *	53	First
15	Original	38.2	Second *	54	First
16	Original	38.3	Second	55	First
17	Original	38.4	Second	56	First
18	Original	38.5	Third *	57	First
19	Original			58	First
20	Original			59	First
21	First *				
22	Original				
23	Original				
23.1	Original				
24	Original				
25	Original				

### **SECTION 2 - REGULATIONS, (continued)**

### 2.8 Responsibility of the Company, (continued)

### 2.8.3 Disconnection of Service by the Company

Upon five (5) days written notice, the Company may discontinue service or cancel an application for service without incurring any liability for any of the following reasons:

- A. Non-payment of any sum due to the Company for service for more than thirty days beyond the date of rendition of the bill for such service;
- **B.** Violation of any regulation governing the service under this tariff;
- C. Violation of any law, rule, or regulation of an government authority having jurisdiction over the service; or
- **D.** The Company is prohibited from furnishing services by order of a court or other government authority having jurisdiction.
- **E.** Customer uses equipment is such a manner as to adversely affect the Company's equipment or service to others.

### 2.8.4 Fractional Charges

Charges for a fractional part of a month (which follows a full month) are calculated by counting the number of days remaining in the billing period after service is furnished or has been discontinued. The number of days remaining in the billing period are counted starting with the day after the service was furnished or discontinued. Divide that figure by thirty days. The resultant fraction is then multiplied by the monthly charge to arrive at the fractional monthly charge.

#### 2.8.5 Insufficient Fund Checks

Customers will be charged \$25.00 on all checks issued to the Company which are returned due to insufficient funds. At the discretion of the Company, the insufficient funds check charge may be waived under appropriate circumstances (e.g. a bank error).

(I)

### 3.11 Pay Telephone (Payphone) Surcharge

A surcharge shall be assessed for each call made from a pay telephone to a Company-provided toll-free number or placed by using a travel card and dialing the Companys prefix in the form 101XXXX. This charge is to compensate the Company for the Federal Communications Commission assessment which is paid by the Company to pay telephone service providers for the use of their pay telephone instruments.

Per Call Charge: \$0.65

(I)

(I)

# **SECTION 3 - LONG DISTANCE SERVICES, (continued)**

#### 3.12 **Calling Card Services**

Per Minute Rates (unless stated otherwise in toll plan rates)

Residence Business	0.25/minute 0.23/minute	
Domestic Surcharge		
Residential	0.69 per call	(T)
Nonresidential	1.69 per call	(I)

#### 3.16 Residential Toll Plans

### 3.16.1 Service Descriptions

### 3.16.1.1 <u>AnyTime 500 (Product 64)</u>

For a monthly service fee, customers subscribing to this plan will receive 500 minutes of outbound domestic long distance each month. A per minute rate will apply after the initial 500 minutes. Plan includes a calling card. 8XX service is available for a monthly fee. Call detail will be provided on monthly bills only when plan minutes are exceeded or upon customer's request.

### 3.16.1.2 <u>AnyTime 750 (Product 189)</u>

For a monthly service fee, customers subscribing to this plan will receive 750 minutes of outbound domestic long distance each month. A per minute rate will apply after the initial 750 minutes. Plan includes a calling card. 8XX service is available for a monthly fee. Call detail will be provided on monthly bills only when plan minutes are exceeded or upon customer's request.

### 3.16.1.3 <u>AnyTime 1000 (Product 198)</u>

For a monthly service fee, customers subscribing to this plan will receive 1000 minutes of outbound domestic long distance each month. A per minute rate will apply after the initial 1000 minutes. Plan includes a calling card. 8XX service is available for a monthly fee. Call detail will be provided on monthly bills only when plan minutes are exceeded or upon customer's request.

### 3.16.1.4 Basic II (Product 368)

Customers subscribing to this plan will receive a \$.15 per minute rate on Intrastate 1+ outbound service. There is a monthly, minimum usage charge associated with this plan. Calls that will be applied to the minimum usage include inbound and outbound toll calls, calling card calls; collect calls, and operator-assisted calls. Plan includes a calling card.

(I)

### 3.16 Residential Toll Plans (Continued)

#### 3.16.1 Service Descriptions (Continued)

#### 3.16.1.5 AnyTime 150 (Product 591)

(C)

(C)

(C)

For a monthly service fee, customers subscribing to this plan will receive 150 minutes of outbound domestic long distance each month. A per minute rate will apply after the initial 150 minutes. Plan includes a calling card. 8XX service is available for a monthly fee. Call detail will be provided on monthly bills only when plan minutes are exceeded or upon customer's request.

#### 3.16.1.6 <u>AnyTime 5000</u> (Product 597)

For a monthly service fee, customers subscribing to this plan will receive 5000 minutes of outbound domestic long distance each month. A per minute rate will apply after the initial 5000 minutes. Plan includes a calling card. 8XX service is available for a monthly fee. Call detail will be provided on monthly bills only when plan minutes are exceeded or upon customer's request.

#### 3.16.1.7 AnyTime 375 (Product 951)

For a monthly service fee, customers subscribing to this plan will receive 375 minutes of outbound domestic long distance each month. A per minute rate will apply after the initial 375 minutes. Plan includes a calling card. 8XX service is available for a monthly fee. Call detail will be provided on monthly bills only when plan minutes are exceeded or upon customer's request.

(I)

(I)

### **SECTION 3 - LONG DISTANCE SERVICES, (continued)**

### 3.16 Residential Toll Plans (Continued)

### 3.16.2 Rates and Charges

#### 3.16.2.1 <u>AnyTime 500</u> (Product 64)

1+ Outbound \$0.06 8XX Inbound 0.06

Monthly Service Fee: \$35.00 Outbound rate applies after the first 500 domestic direct dialed minutes

3.16.2.2 AnyTime 750 (Product 189)

1+ Outbound/8XX Inbound \$0.06 8XX Inbound 0.06

Monthly Service Fee: \$30.00

Outbound rate applies after the first 750 domestic direct dialed minutes

3.16.2.3 <u>AnyTime 1000 (Product 198)</u>

1+ Outbound \$0.06 8XX Inbound 0.06

Monthly Service Fee: \$40.00

Outbound rate applies after the first 1000 domestic direct dialed minutes

3.16.2.4 Basic II (Product 368)

1+ Outbound \$0.15 (I) 8XX Inbound 0.15

Monthly minimum usage charge: \$7.95

### 3.16 Residential Toll Plans (Continued)

#### 3.16.2 Rates and Charges (Continued)

3.16.2.5	AnyTime	150	(Product 591)
J. X O. Z. J	2 MI 7 1 11110	100	ti i Oddol Jji i

(C)

(I)

(C)

(I)

1+ Outbound \$0.07 8XX Inbound 0.07

Monthly Service Fee: \$13.00

Outbound rate applies after the first 150 domestic direct dialed minutes

#### 3.16.2.6 <u>AnyTime 5000 (Product 597)</u>

Rates Per minute

1+ Outbound \$0.06 8XX Inbound 0.06

Monthly Service Fee: \$200.00

Outbound rate applies after the first 5000 domestic direct dialed minutes

#### 3.16.2.7 AnyTime 375 (Product 951)

Rates Per minute

1+ Outbound \$0.07 8XX Inbound 0.07

Monthly Service Fee: \$18.00 Outbound rate applies after the first 375 domestic direct dialed minutes

Rates Per Minute

(I)

(I)

(I)

### SECTION 3 - LONG DISTANCE SERVICES, (continued)

### 3.17 Business Toll Plans (Continued)

### 3.17.2 Rates and Charges

3.17.2.1	AnyTime 500	(Product 391)

1+ Outbound \$0.06 8XX Inbound 0.06

Monthly Service Fee: \$25.00 Outbound rate applies after the first 500 domestic direct dialed minutes

3.17.2.2 <u>AnyTime 750</u> (Product 393)

1+ Outbound \$0.06 8XX Inbound 0.06

Monthly Service Fee: \$35.00

Outbound rate applies after the first 750 domestic direct dialed minutes

3.17.2.3 AnyTime 1000 (Product 395)

1+ Outbound Rates Per Minute \$0.06

8XX Inbound 0.06

Monthly Service Fee: \$45.00 (I)
Outbound rate applies after the first 1000 domestic direct dialed minutes

3.17.2.4 Business Basic II (Product 358)

1+ Outbound Rates Per minute \$0.10

8XX Inbound 0.15

Monthly minimum usage charge: \$7.95

#### 3.17 Business Toll Plans (Continued)

#### 3.17.2 Rates and Charges (Continued)

#### 3.17.2.5 <u>AnyTime 100 (Product 593)</u>

1+ Outbound \$0.07
8XX Inbound 0.07
Monthly Service Fee: \$13.00 (I)

Outbound rate applies after the first 5000 domestic direct dialed minutes

### 3.17.2.6 AnyTime 375 (Product 948)

Rates Per minute

1+ Outbound \$0.07

8XX Inbound 0.07

Monthly Service Fee: \$18.00

Outbound rate applies to calls after the first 375 domestic direct dialed minutes

(I)

3.17.2.7 AnyTime 4000 (Product 475)

Rates Per minute
1+ Outbound \$0.06 (I)
8XX Inbound 0.06 (I)

Monthly Service Fee: \$150.00

Outbound rate applies after the first 4000 domestic direct dialed minutes